
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 17th January, 2020 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. CAS Blue Badge Service - Revised Eligibility Criteria 
Update   
 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

5. Corporate Strategy Monitoring - Recommendations 
of Targets for Key Performance Measures   
 

(Pages 29 - 38) 

6. Budget Savings Position   
 

(Pages 39 - 42) 

7. The appointment of a Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care System (ICS)   
 

(Pages 43 - 52) 

8. Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 53 - 86) 

9. Urgent Business   
 

 



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 13 March 2020 at 10:00am in 
Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 27th September, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Salter 
C Crompton 
J Fillis 
S Holgate 
E Lewis 
 

E Nash 
P Rigby 
C Towneley 
D Whipp 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillors Peter Steen and George 
Wilkins. 
 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 12 July 2019 be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4.   Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire - Update Report 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Cabinet Member for 
Technical Services, Rural Affairs and Waste Management; Mike Kirby, Director of 
Strategy and Performance; Rachel Tanner, Head of Service Procurement; Clare 
Joynson, Head of Service Facilities Management; Ginette Unsworth, Head of 
Service Communications; William Maxwell, Service Development Manager; and 
Nigel Craine, Head of School and Residential Care Catering, to the meeting. 
 
The report detailed an update on progress by the various services involved in the 
delivery of this work and the development of a strategy for Lancashire County 
Council to become a Single Use Plastics (SUP) free authority, where possible 
and feasible. It was pointed out that a bite size briefing for councillors had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

arranged for the 9 October to inform them about the issues of plastic waste and 
what was being done to address this and the role councillors could play. 
 
Members were informed that Lancashire County Council continued to work with 
suppliers and colleagues in procurement to source alternative products that could 
be introduced across the service. The service had recently introduced 
compostable items to combat SUPs and would keep this under review and seek 
advice from waste colleagues. The total items now recyclable or compostable 
that the county council had introduced recently replacing SUPs now stood at 20 
items.  
 
The committee highlighted the importance of better educating people in terms of 
SUPs and recycling. Members were delighted that information on this was been 
taken into schools but it was also important to education our elders. The county 
council along with partner authorities were using a number of methods to 
promote the new recycling pots, tubs and trays campaign including social media 
messages, stickers on recycling bins, media relations and leaflets and posters. . 
District councils were helping with the campaign by distributing leaflets and 
promoting the message on the sides of their vehicles. Information had also been 
put on bus timetables. 
 
With regards to the 70% reduction of stationary used in school kitchens by the 
introduction of e-tablets it was noted that the decision had been taken to allow for 
a number of benefits rather than just based on the implications of SUPs. The 
benefits of the introduction of e-tablets far outweighed the impact on the 
environment. 
 
Members enquired about the central distribution hub which was one of the 
benefits of the sustainable procurement strategy that the Schools and Residential 
Care Catering team operated against. The hub would reduce the number of 
vehicles delivering food across Lancashire by approximately 3000 per week and 
reduce carbon monoxide emissions. The hub required suppliers to adhere to 
SUP packaging limitations.  
 
Regarding alternatives for the re-use of plastics, the committee was informed that 
this was an ongoing investigation process and would be considered during the 
development of the strategy.  One suggestion from members which had been 
considered by the Task Group was the use of waste plastic in the resurfacing of 
roads. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report presented be noted. 
ii. The relevant officers come back to the Internal Scrutiny Committee to 

present a further update and the draft strategy on reducing Single 
[...]
itable for 
adoption and reasons why. 
 

 
6.   Internal Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The draft work programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for 2019/20 was 
presented. The draft work programmes for all other Scrutiny Committees would 
be presented to the respective committees at their next meeting and agreed work 
plans would be shared at the November 2019 Internal Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. 
 
The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 25 
July 2019. 
 
It was requested that committee members email their suggestions for further 
topics for the Work Plan to the Democratic Officer for Internal Scrutiny. One 
suggestion raised was the County Councillors' relationship with Lancashire 
County Council's ICT Services. 
 
Resolved: The report presented be noted. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
15 November 2019 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) 
at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

5 
 

 L Sales 
Director of Corporate Services 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 January 2020  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
CAS Blue Badge Service - Revised Eligibility Criteria Update 
Appendix A – Blue Badge Applications Received Since Go-Live 
Appendix B – Blue Badges Issued Since Go-Live 
Appendix C – Blue Badge Criteria & Application Process 
Appendix D – Blue Badge Policy 
 
Contact for further information: 
Sarah Jenkins, Tel: 01772 537401, Head of Service Customer Access Service, 
sarah.jenkins@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Provide an update on the Department for Transport's (DfT) new Blue Badge criteria 
to extended eligibility to people with 'hidden' disabilities.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the changes to eligibility criteria for 
Blue Badge applications.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Lancashire County Council's Blue Badge Service is one of the largest in the country 
with over 58,000 badges in circulation, and almost 30,000 applications per year.  
 
Between January and March 2018, the DfT consulted with local authorities, 
individuals, disability groups and other organisations to extend eligibility to people 
with 'hidden' disabilities. The proposed changes were supported by LCC in order to 
make the scheme fairer and remove any ambiguity around the current guidance.  
 
In July 2018, the consultation results were announced with 89% of respondents in 
favour of the proposal. On 30 April 2019, the DfT announced that the changes to the 
scheme would be coming into force on 30 August 2019. Initially, the proposed 
changes were expected to see an increase in applications of around 10% (2,500 
applications), however, this later rose to 30% (7,500 applications).  
 
Prior to the new criteria going live, all staff were trained in what non-physical 
disabilities are, what sort of queries they can expect, how to resolve queries and how 
to assess applications. This enabled us to prepare as much as possible, however, 
there was an element of the unknown to the new criteria. In order to help with this, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

we created a feedback form for staff to raise queries that haven't been covered in 
training and to help us improve our guidance. 
 
Throughout the last few months we have worked closely with the DfT and other 
authorities to understand the guidance that was published and worked closely with 
internal services to make them aware of the changes. Most notably, Lancashire 
Parking Services, to make them aware of the potential impact on parking spaces, 
and Corporate Communications, to ensure our web page and social media 
messages were updated.  
 
Consultations 
 
The DfT consultation was run on a national level. 
[...]

Performance Measures 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Donna Talbot, Tel: 01772 534300, Head of Business Intelligence,  
donna.talbot@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Performance indicators have been agreed by Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement against the 5 objectives of the Corporate Strategy, some reported 
quarterly some annually.  These indicators, set out in Appendix 'A', will form the 
content of future quarterly corporate performance monitoring reports to the Cabinet 
Committee on Performance Improvement. Targets have also been proposed for the 
indicators. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the performance indicators 
presented at Appendix 'A' and provide feedback on the targets proposed. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Corporate Strategy, ‘A vision for Lancashire’ with 5 over-arching objectives was 
approved by Full Council on 14 February 2019. The presentation to Full Council 
included high level key performance metrics, to enable members to monitor progress 
against the following 5 key objectives over a number of years, and to establish plans 
for corrective action where necessary: 
 

 Lancashire will be the place to live 

 Lancashire will be the place to work 

 Lancashire will be the place to prosper 

 Lancashire will be the place to visit 

 Lancashire will be the place where everyone acts responsibly 
 
All members of all scrutiny committees were invited to attend the 'Corporate Strategy 
– Scrutiny of Key Metrics' workshop held on the 13 June 2019, to debate the 
proposed key metrics or identify additional ones as needed. Following on from the 
workshop, a report reflecting the considerations and officer recommendations was 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 
 

provided to all members of all scrutiny committees. The proposals were presented 
to, and approved by the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement (CCPI) on 
15 October 2019. 
  
The agreed performanc
[...]
 as part of the 

work programme. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
At the Full Council meeting on 14 February 2019, a series of savings options were 
approved as part of the County Council's 2019/20 budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy which built on savings agreed in previous years budgets.   
 
The council is committed to the delivery of a significant savings programme (c£127m 
over the period 2019/20 to 2022/23). There are inherent risks with saving plans of 
this scale and scope and any significant under-delivery of agreed savings will further 
increase the funding gap.  This has been identified as one of the highest level risks 
in the council's Risk and Opportunity Register and there are comprehensive 
arrangements in place to track delivery of financial savings and take corrective 
actions as required.   
 
A sum of £68.710m was removed from the budget for 2019/20 to reflect agreed 
savings (both service challenge and previously agreed savings). Forecast delivery of 
savings for the year is £49.195m, indicating a pressure of £19.515m. Of this 
pressure, c£5.000m is being offset elsewhere within the budget, which leaves a real 
pressure of c£14.500m.  
 
This pressure is being covered in the current financial year by treasury management 
performance (significant income generation in the period taking advantage of market 
volatility through the sale of government bonds) yielding an underspend c£23.000m 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 
 

and an underspend which is being achieved as a result of paying pension 
contributions in advance c£4.000m which contribute to the council's current forecast 
underspend of c£13.000m. 
 
The list of savings currently identified with undeliverable elements is as per table 1, 
which constitutes a not insignificant quantum but still a relatively small proportion of 
the overall savings programme at less than 6%. 
 
The total target saving was for £194.404m, there are undeliverable items as below of 
£18.300m with over delivery o
[...]
 

1.553 0.491 -1.062 Built back into MTFS 

Learning 
Excellence 

0.789 0.099 -0.690 Built back into MTFS 

Repairs & 
Maintenance 
Budget 

2.250 2.250 -1.750 Built back into MTFS 

  Total -18.300  

 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the position 
statement and consider the requirement for further updates. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
There are no significant implications for this item 

Page 41



 
 

Financial 
 
The report is provided as an update on approved savings; the implementation of 
which is being managed through a series of Finance Monitoring Boards and reported 
to Corporate Management Team.    
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper   
 
N/A 
 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 42



 
 

 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 January 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
The appointment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and 
South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A request to appoint a proposed Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of 
reviewing proposals for the reconfiguration of services proposed by the Lancashire 
and South Cumbria Integrated Care System that will affect the whole population of 
the Lancashire and South Cumbria area. The proposed terms of reference for the 
joint committee is set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to agree the proposed Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee and its terms of reference. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In February 2019, the Health Scrutiny Committee agr
[...]

provisions of legislation relating to Access to Information. 

 
Other than in exceptional circumstances, where agreed by the Chair, the 
only business to be considered at any meeting will be that which has 
been notified. 

 
c) Declarations of Interest 

Any Member having a non-pecuniary interest must disclose that fact and 
act accordingly. Those Members declaring a pecuniary interest must 
leave the room and take no part in the discussion or influence that 
particular item. Members must give reference to the individual code of 
conduct of their local authority when declaring an interest. 

 
d) Decisions 

The Joint Committee will seek to make decisions and recommendations 
by consensus whenever possible. In the event of any disagreement, the 
Chair will seek to resolve any differences.  
 

Page 50



Appendix 'A' 

5 
Updated 16 December 2019 

 

Where it is not possible to achieve a consensus, voting is by show of 
hands. 
 
The Chair shall have a second or casting vote. 

 
e) Minutes 

The minutes of each Joint meeting shall be submitted for information to 
the individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees at the respective local 
authorities.  

Page 51



Page 52



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 January 2020  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
(Appendix 'A - D' refers) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Misbah Mahmood, 01772 530818, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
Misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'. The work programmes for other Scrutiny Committees are set out in Appendices 
'B - D'. The External Scrutiny Committee's work programme is currently being 
revised and will be presented at a future meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee.    
 
The topics included were identified at work planning workshops held during June 
and July 2
[...]

27 May 
2020 

  

Review of Primary Care 
Networks and 
Neighbourhoods 

Themed review for 
2019/20 

 27 May 
2020 

  

P
age 84



Appendix 'D' 
 

 

Topic Scrutiny Purpose 
(objectives, evidence, initial 
outcomes) 

Lead Officers Proposed 
Date(s) 

Recommendations Progress 

 
Steering Group 

 

      

Health in All Policies 
Briefing note 

Embedding spatial 
planning and economic 
determinants 

Dr Aidan Kirkpatrick and 
Andrea Smith, LCC 

-  Pending 

 
Other topics to be scheduled: 

 Sexual health – commissioning LSCFT and Young Person's Clinics 

 Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) – Central Lancashire; Fylde Coast; Morecambe Bay; Pennine; West Lancashire 

 Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs – performance 

 Delayed Transfers of Care - Update on performance (Sue Lott, LCC and Faith Button, Ailsa Brotherton, Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals, Emma Ince, GPCCG and CSRCCG) 24 June 2020 

 
Standing items: 

 Health and Wellbeing Board update 

 Lancashire Safeguarding Boards Annual Report 

 Adult Social Care annual update; Winter Plan; and Complaints Annual Report 

P
age 85



P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2019
	4 CAS Blue Badge Service - Revised Eligibility Criteria Update
	Appendix 1 CAS Blue Badge Service - Revised Eligibility Criteria Update
	Appendix 2 CAS Blue Badge Service - Revised Eligibility Criteria Update
	Appendix C - Blue Badge Criteria & Application Process
	Appendix D Blue Badge Policy

	5 Corporate Strategy Monitoring - Recommendations of Targets for Key Performance Measures
	Appendix 1 Corporate Strategy Monitoring - Recommendations of Targets for Key Performance Measures

	6 Budget Savings Position
	7 The appointment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS)
	Appendix 1 The appointment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS)

	8 Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 20

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 17th January, 2020 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Salter 
T Ashton 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
J Fillis 
S Holgate 
 

E Nash 
P Rigby 
P Steen 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Erica Lewis. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 27 September 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   CAS Blue Badge Service - Revised Eligibility Criteria Update 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Peter Buckley, Cabinet Member for 
Community and Cultural Services; Sarah Jenkins, Head of Service Customer 
Access Service; and Ben Zebrowski, Quality Team Manager, to the meeting. 
 
The report presented provided an update on the Department for Transport's (DfT) 
new Blue Badge criteria to extend eligibility to people with 'hidden' disabilities. 
 
The changes to the Blue Badge scheme came into force in August 2019. A lot of 
work had been done in preparing and training staff for dealing with queries and 
new applications. Consultations had taken place with the DfT and local 
authorities as well as internal services such as Lancashire Parking Services and 



 

2 
 

Corporate Communications. The next piece of work that the Customer Access 
Service Team would look into would be an Enforcement Policy. 
 
The committee was informed that Blue Badges had a time limit of three years, 
then badge holders were required to reapply. There were processes on the 
Customer Access Service website explaining what to do when badge holders had 
passed away or circumstances had changed. Registrars also updated the 
Customer Access Team when someone had passed away. 
 
Members asked why all reapplications were treated like a first time application. 
The committee was informed that it was stipulated in the guidance that every 
badge holder had to renew their application after three years. It was 
acknowledged  that some conditions were not going to see any significant 
improvement after three years and that the authority was looking at a piece of 
work to allow the current database system to override some elements of the 
application process. This piece of work was planned for the next 6-12 months 
and would make it easier for customers to reapply for badges. 
  
Concerns were raised that the push for applications to be completed digitally 
risked disadvantaging many of the people who might be in need of a blue badge.  
Members were informed that online applications freed up time for staff to help 
those in need. The Customer Access Team offered support in completing 
applications for applicants that required guidance and who were perhaps not 
adept at completing online applications. Applicants were urged to ring up the 
team and they could book an appointment and the team would help fill in their 
details and post their photos to the team rather than trying to download them 
online. The Customer Access staff had extensive training to help applicants. It 
was pointed out to the committee that library staff could also help applicants with 
downloading their photos and providing advice.   
 
The committee was informed there was little flexibility permitted regarding the 
wording of questions asked in applications relating to how far somebody could 
walk. There was a suggestion from the committee that the focus should be on an 
applicant's capability to walk on their 'worst day'. 
 
It was pointed out to members that the Customer Access team followed up any 
lack of information or contradictions on a Blue Badge application rather than 
dismissing it. 
 
Members enquired about how many complaints the Customer Service Access 
Team had from Blue Badge holders who did not have a physical disability but 
qualified under a different criteria. They were told that the Customer Access 
Service Team had not received any reports to back up concerns expressed on 
social media that people with hidden disabilities might be targeted by others who 
saw them using a Blue Badge. Members asked if wording could be put on the 
Blue Badge explaining the person's disability. They were informed that the 
badges were produced nationally but the Customer Access Service Team would 
feed this back. 
 



 

3 
 

Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny committee notes the changes to eligibility criteria 
for Blue Badge applications. 
 
5.   Corporate Strategy Monitoring - Recommendations of Targets for 

Key Performance Measures 
 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mike Kirby, Director of Strategy and 
Performance; Donna Talbot, Head of Business Intelligence; Michael Walder, 
Information, Intelligence and Performance Manager; Joanne Reed, Head of 
Service Policy, Information and Commissioning (Live Well); Dave Carr, Head of 
Service Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well); John Davies, Head 
of Highways; and Becky Joyce, Interim Head of Strategic Development – Agency, 
Economic Development and Officers. 
 
The report presented explained that performance indicators had been agreed by 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement against the five objectives of 
the Corporate Strategy.  These indicators would form the content of future quality 
corporate performance reports to the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement. Targets had also been proposed for the indicators.  
 
The committee enquired if it would be more appropriate in some areas where 
targets were proposed, to be monitored instead of having a target set. It was 
highlighted that there was an opportunity for regular updates regarding 
performance against targets through the Cabinet Committee for Performance 
Improvement (CCPI). The Corporate Strategy was also looking at a schedule of 
deep dive investigations of how performance was being delivered. The committee 
felt there was a role for scrutiny to play in how or if these targets were being met 
or not. 
 
Regarding performance indicators on repairs for highways defects, it was noted 
that timescales were measured quarterly. Over the Christmas period there were a 
number of carriageway defects that were not dealt within the timescales as 
detailed in the targets due to tarmac plants being closed. Members were 
informed that looking forward it would be a good idea to look at how the county 
council dealt with those times when tarmac plants were shut as there were ways 
to overcome this with temporary measures. 
 
In terms of the delivery of Lancashire County Council's digital strategy, the 
committee noted that the performance measure was that 100% of people were 
able to access information and stated there were a number of people that did not 
want to or were unable to engage in digital. The delivery of the digital strategy 
needed to ensure that this issue was addressed, this issue would be picked up in 
the annual deep dive. Lancashire County Council would be working on the 
development and roll out of its systems and the development of training 
programmes. 
 
Members felt that in addition to the benchmarking, it would be useful to have the 
previous year or previous quarters figures for comparison purposes to help 
indicate the direction of travel which showed critical information. They were 



 

4 
 

informed that where the county council could and had the relevant trajectory, it 
could show this. The committee pointed out that it was difficult to determine from 
the report whether Lancashire County Council was getting better or worse. The 
direction of travel and clear indicators such as the traffic light system was 
important. The committee was informed that a full quarterly performance report 
went to the CCPI and was available on the system, a copy of the report would be 
shared with members. 
  
It was noted that the target for revenue forecast outturn percentage variance to 
budget was currently 1.5% and the target for budget outturn variance for 2020/21 
was 0% for variance to budget. Members felt a more realistic target was to say 
below 1% rather than specifically saying 0%. 
 
It was pointed out by the committee that Lancashire County Council previously 
had a multi access system for reporting highway defects, now it was targeted to 
reporting via the internet and there was a four stage process for reporting one 
defect. There was a request to look at the figures about how many people 
reported highway issues before going digital and how many reported issues after 
going digital. It was thought it might be the case that Lancashire County Council 
was not improving its highways service but just restricting the way people could 
report issues. This could be the same across other services. 
 
Questions were raised in regards to how the data was collected in regards to 
performance indicators for reporting purposes. The committee was informed that 
data was collected through the HAMS system for Highways. For other services 
data was taken from operational systems. All the performance indicators were 
based on operational data which dealt with the day to day basis of the authority. 
 
Regarding highway defects, it was felt by members that some autonomy should 
be given to the people who fix the potholes. It was stated by the committee that if 
an officer had come out to fix a particular pothole, if there was another damaged 
hole close by that had not been reported, it should be fixed and this should be 
allowed rather than having to wait for the second hole to be also reported and go 
through the whole process. Members were informed that this should be 
happening now as the Highways Service realised it was not sensible or cost 
effective when officers had to revisit sites due to other holes nearby. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The Internal Scrutiny Committee note the report and the performance 
indicators presented. 

ii. The Internal Scrutiny Committee receive the full quarterly monitoring 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

 
6.   Budget Savings Position 

 
The Chair welcomed Neil Kissock, Director of Finance, to the meeting. The report 
presented provided an update on agreed budget savings as requested by the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The council was committed to the delivery of a significant savings programme of 
around £127m over the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. 
 
The total target saving was for £194.404m. There were undeliverable items of 
£18.300m with over delivery on certain savings initiatives of £6.972m. This left a 
current gap of £11.328m and a delivery of £183.076m or just over 94% of the 
total savings. It was highlighted that 94% was still extremely good in terms of 
forecast delivery of the savings.  
 
The question of how the savings were going to be achieved was raised. 
Lancashire County Council had to accept there was a massive deficit which the 
current administration had to address. This meant that every possible option had 
to be explored to see what savings could be made. It was noted that some of the 
savings were offset by things that did not need policy decisions. If they did need 
policy decisions they would go through the appropriate process and be presented 
at Cabinet. 
 
The committee was informed that there had been a one year spending review in 
September 2019 which was positive for local government. It was pointed out that 
Lancashire County Council could set a budget for next year without having to call 
on reserves. Looking forward there was still a lot of difficulty and uncertainty for 
local government. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The report presented be noted 
ii. Further updates be included as part of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 

work programme. 
 

 
7.   The appointment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the 

Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS) 
 

The report presented informed the Internal Scrutiny Committee that there had 
been a request to appoint a proposed Joint Health Scrutiny Committee for the 
purpose of reviewing proposals for the reconfiguration of services proposed by 
the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System that would affect the 
whole of the Lancashire and South Cumbria area. The proposed Terms of 
Reference were presented along with the report. 
 
Despite concerns that there would be disproportionate representation from the 
smaller authorities, committee members felt they had no option but to accede to 



 

6 
 

this request. There had to be adequate and effective representation to be able to 
contribute to effective scrutiny. It was acknowledged that any scrutiny committee 
had to make compromises when considering its membership. 
 
Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee agree the proposed Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee and its Terms of Reference. 
 
 
8.   Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee work programme was presented to members 
along with the work programmes for the other scrutiny committees. The External 
Scrutiny Committee's work programme was currently being revised and would be 
presented at a future meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The topics included were identified at work planning workshops held during June 
and July 2019. 
 
Regarding performance indicators it was requested that the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee should be able to scrutinise the performance management reports at 
an appropriate interval. 
 
The committee was informed that County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning, had agreed to 
hold a Green Summit later in the year. 
 
Resolved: The report presented be noted. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
13 March 2020 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at 
the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


